International Journal of Innovative
Computing, Information and Control ICIC International c⃝2025 ISSN 1349-4198
Volume 21, Number 2, April 2025 pp. 515–531
ENHANCING SMART AGRICULTURE
USING INTERNET OF THINGS AND TRANSFORMER MODEL
Ilvico Sonata and Yulyani Arifin
Computer Science Department, BINUS Graduate Program – Doctor of Computer Science
Bina Nusantara University

farming: Internet of Things (IoT)-based sustainable agriculture, Agriculture (Switzerland), vol.12,
no.10, DOI: 10.3390/agriculture12101745, 2022.
[2] Y. Abbassi and H. Benlahmer, The Internet of Things at the service of tomorrow’s agriculture,
Procedia Computer Science, pp.475-480, DOI: 10.1016/j.procs.2021.07.060, 2021.
[3] S. Mandal, A. Yadav, F. A. Panme, K. M. Devi and S. M. S. Kumar, Adaption of smart applications
in agriculture to enhance production, Smart Agricultural Technology, vol.7, DOI: 10.1016/j.atech.20
24.100431, 2024.
[4] K. Takács-György and I. Takács, Towards climate smart agriculture: How does innovation meet
sustainability?, Ecocycles, vol.8, no.1, pp.61-72, DOI: 10.19040/ECOCYCLES.V8I1.220, 2022.
[5] D. Burra, J. Hildebrand, J. Giles, T. Nguyen, E. Hasiner, K. Schroeder, D. Treguer, A. Juergenliemk,
A. Horst, A. Jarvis and W. Kropff, Digital Agriculture Profile: Viet Nam, Report, FAO, Rome, Italy,
2022.
530 I. SONATA AND Y. ARIFIN
[6] S. Qazi, B. A. Khawaja and Q. U. Farooq, IoT-equipped and AI-enabled next generation smart
agriculture: A critical review, current challenges and future trends, IEEE Access, vol.10, pp.21219-
21235, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3152544, 2022.
[7] M. Ayaz, M. Ammad-Uddin, Z. Sharif, A. Mansour and E. H. M. Aggoune, Internet-of-Things (IoT)-
based smart agriculture: Toward making the fields talk, IEEE Access, vol.7, pp.129551-129583, DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932609, 2019.
[8] R. V. Saraswathi, J. Sridharani, P. S. Chowdary, K. Nikhil, M. S. Harshitha and K. M. Sai, Smart
farming: The IoT based future agriculture, 2022 4th International Conference on Smart Systems
and Inventive Technology (ICSSIT), Tirunelveli, India, pp.150-155, DOI: 10.1109/ICSSIT53264.20
22.9716331, 2022.
[9] S. R. Prathibha, A. Hongal and M. P. Jyothi, IoT based monitoring system in smart agriculture,
2017 International Conference on Recent Advances in Electronics and Communication Technology
(ICRAECT), Bangalore, India, pp.81-84, DOI: 10.1109/ICRAECT.2017.52, 2017.
[10] C. Sagana, P. Keerthika, M. Thangatamilan, R. Kamali, K. Nanthini and S. Maghathani, Identifica-
tion of suitable crop based on weather condition, 2022 International Conference on Computer Com-
munication and Informatics (ICCCI), Coimbatore, India, DOI: 10.1109/ICCCI54379.2022.9740905,
2022.
[11] G. Sanjana, N. M. Davasam and N. M. Krishna, Smart farming using IoT and machine learning
techniques, 2020 IEEE Bangalore Humanitarian Technology Conference (B-HTC), Vijiyapur, India,
DOI: 10.1109/B-HTC50970.2020.9297916, 2020.
[12] K. S. P. Reddy, Y. M. Roopa, K. Rajeev L.N. and N. S. Nandan, IoT based smart agriculture
using machine learning, 2020 2nd International Conference on Inventive Research in Computing
Applications (ICIRCA), Coimbatore, India, pp.130-134, DOI: 10.1109/ICIRCA48905.2020.9183373,
2020.
[13] N. Zhu et al., Deep learning for smart agriculture: Concepts, tools, applications, and opportuni-
ties, International Journal of Agricultural and Biological Engineering, vol.11, no.4, pp.21-28, DOI:
10.25165/j.ijabe.20181104.4475, 2018.
[14] M. Altalak, M. A. Uddin, A. Alajmi and A. Rizg, Smart agriculture applications using deep learning
technologies: A survey, Applied Sciences (Switzerland), vol.12, no.12, DOI: 10.3390/app12125919,
2022.
[15] S. K. S. Durai and M. D. Shamili, Smart farming using machine learning and deep learning tech-
niques, Decision Analytics Journal, vol.3, 100041, DOI: 10.1016/j.dajour.2022.100041, 2022.
[16] A. Vaswani et al., Attention is all you need, arXiv Preprint, arXiv: 1706.03762, 2023.
[17] R. N. Sabililah and D. Adytia, Time series forecasting of sea level by using Transformer approach,
with a case study in Pangandaran, Indonesia, 2023 IEEE 8th International Conference for Conver-
gence in Technology (I2CT 2023), DOI: 10.1109/I2CT57861.2023.10126216, 2023.
[18] I. A. Fasvazahra, D. Adytia and A. A. Simaremare, Electricity time series forecasting by using
Transformer with case study in Jakarta Banten, 2022 5th International Conference on Computer
and Informatics Engineering (IC2IE 2022), pp.167-172, DOI: 10.1109/IC2IE56416.2022.9970104,
2022.
[19] X. Li, Y. Zhong, W. Shang, X. Zhang, B. Shan and X. Wang, Total electricity consumption forecast-
ing based on Transformer time series models, Procedia Computer Science, pp.312-320, DOI: 10.1016/
j.procs.2022.11.180, 2022.
[20] M. Kashyap, V. Sharma and N. Gupta, Taking MQTT and NodeMcu to IOT: Communication in
Internet of Things, Procedia Computer Science, pp.1611-1618, DOI: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.05.126,
2018.
[21] M. J. Alam, S. A. Rafi, A. A. Badhan, M. N. Islam, S. I. Shuvo and A. M. Saleque, Low cost IoT
based weather station for real-time monitoring, 2020 IEEE 2nd International Conference on Circuits
and Systems (ICCS2020), pp.127-133, DOI: 10.1109/ICCS51219.2020.9336596, 2020.
[22] W. Y. Tan, Y. L. Then, Y. L. Lew and F. S. Tay, Newly calibrated analytical models for soil
moisture content and pH value by low-cost YL-69 hygrometer sensor, Measurement (Lond), vol.134,
pp.166-178, DOI: 10.1016/j.measurement.2018.10.071, 2019.
[23] J. Mesquita, D. Guimarães, C. Pereira, F. Santos, L. Almeida and L. Almeida, Assessing the ESP-
8266 WiFi module for the Internet of Things, 2018 IEEE 23rd International Conference on Emer-
ging Technologies and Factory Automation (ETFA), Turin, Italy, pp.784-791, DOI: 10.1109/ET-
FA.2018.8502562, 2018.
INT. J. INNOV. COMPUT. INF. CONTROL, VOL.21, NO.2, 2025 531
[24] K. Kishkin, B. Ganev, D. Arnaudov and M. B. Marinov, LabVIEW based system for determin-
ing energy flows in energy storage system, Proc. of 2021 30th International Scientific Conference
Electronics, DOI: 10.1109/ET52713.2021.9579768, 2021.
[25] Q. Zhang et al., An empirical study on the impact of positional encoding in Transformer-based
monaural speech enhancement, 2024 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal
Processing (ICASSP), pp.1001-1005, DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP48485.2024.10446337, 2024.
[26] R. Xiong et al., On layer normalization in the Transformer architecture, arXiv Preprint, arXiv: 20
02.04745, 2020.
[27] A. B. Shanmugavel, V. Ellappan, A. Mahendran, M. Subramanian, R. Lakshmanan and M. Mazzara,
A novel ensemble based reduced overfitting model with convolutional neural network for traffic sign